on 26 January 2006, within the framework of its endorsement, the Eu adopted iFrs 7 “Financial instruments:

Disclosures” and the corresponding amendments to ias 1 “presentation of Financial instruments – Capital Disclo-

sures”. The new explanatory requirements set out herein are to be applied to financial years beginning on or

after 1 January 2007. Given that these requirements exclusively relate to disclosure obligations, their initial

application will not have any significant impact on the net asset, financial and earnings position of Essanelle Hair

Group aG.

The additional interpretations (iFriC 4, 5 and 7) already published and requiring application in subsequent years,

and the amendments and supplements to existing standards (ias 19, 21 and 39) will also not have any significant

impact on the net asset, financial and earnings position of the Group.

tRAnsition of tHe sHAReHoldeRs’ equity And tHe ConsolidAted eARnings fRoM tHe

geRMAn CoMMeRCiAl Code (HgB) to ifRs

Reconciliation of the shareholders’ equity with ifRs as of 1 january 2004:

€	 	 	 HGB		 Adjustment	to		 Equity	changes	 IFRS
	 	 	 01.01.2004		 amounts	stated	 due	to	IFRS	 01.01.2004

assETs

	 Fixed	assets

 property. plant and equipment 17,756,467.08 -203,000.00 4,598,600.66 22,152,067.74

 Goodwill 20,454,848.92 0.00 0.00 20,454,848.92

 intangible assets 211,641.33 0.00 0.00 211,641.33

 Financial assets valued at equity 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

 other loans 700,910.02 0.00 0.00 700,910.02

 Deferred tax claims 0.00 0.00 1,656,000.00 1,656,000.00

	 	 	 39,130,867.35	 -203,000.00	 6,254,600.66	 45,182,468.01

CurrEnT assETs

 inventories 5,425,460.07 0.00 0.00 5,425,460.07

 accounts receivable 311,823.29 0.00 0.00 311,823.29

 other assets 1,751,072.43 4,668.00 0.00 1,755,740.43

 Cash and cash equivalents 8,838,841.72 0.00 0.00 8,838,841.72

   16,327,197.51 4,668.00 0.00 16,331,865.51

Total	assets	 55,458,064.86	 -198,332.00	 6,254,600.66	 61,514,333.52

 sHarEHolDErs’ EQuiTy

 share capital 4,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,500,000.00

 Capital reserve 17,102,563.50 0.00 -1,936,786.88 15,165,776.62

 revenue reserves -10,804,871.63 0.00 7,684,366.01 -3,120,505.62

	 	 	 10,797,691.87	 0.00	 5,747,579.13	 16,545,271.00

 DEBT

	 Long-term	debt

 Financial debt 17,512,068.71 -67,519.96 183,628.75 17,628,177.50

 pension provisions 286,632.00 -198,332.00 -30,983.00 57,317.00

 other provisions 0.00 570,323.88 -8,992.75 561,331.13

	 	 	 17,798,700.71	 304,471.92	 143,653.00	 18,246,825.63

	 Short-term	debt

 Financial debt 0.00 11,153,686.69 811,509.06 11,965,195.75

 accounts payable 4,201,709.34 0.00 0.00 4,201,709.34

 Current tax obligations 0.00 43,864.72 0.00 43,864.72

 other liabilities 18,405,781.08 -11,086,166.73 0.00 7,319,614.35

 Tax provisions 43,864.72 -43,864.72 0.00 0.00

 other provisions 4,210,317.14 -570,323.88 -448,140.53 3,191,852.73

   26,861,672.28 -502,803.92 363,368.53 26,722,236.89

Total debt 44,660,372.99 -198,332.00 507,021.53 44,969,062.52

Total	shareholders’	equity	and	debt	 55,458,064.86	 -198,332.00	 6,254,600.66	 61,514,333.52

52 / 53

Consolidated notes

Reconciliation of equity pursuant to ifRs as of 31 december 2004:

€	 	 	 HGB	 Adjustment	to	 Equity	changes	 IFRS
	 	 	 31.12.2004	 amounts	stated	 due	to	IFRS	 31.12.2004

assETs

Long-term	assets

 property. plant and equipment 15,409,710.35 -126,664.05 4,237,582.20 19,520,628.50

 Goodwill 17,546,278.32 0.00 2,104,960.03 19,651,238.35

 intangible assets 184,951.59 0.00 0.00 184,951.59

 Financial assets valued at equity 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

 other loans 535,143.03 0.00 0.00 535,143.03

 Deferred tax claims 0.00 0.00 395,000.00 395,000.00

	 	 	 33,683,083.29	 -126,664.05	 6,737,542.23	 40,293,961.47

Short-term	assets

 inventories 5,826,725.87 0.00 0.00 5,826,725.87

 accounts receivable 248,547.16 0.00 0.00 248,547.16

 other assets 1,528,417.69 -103,248.94 0.00 1,425,168.75

 Cash and cash equivalents 5,112,518.48 0.00 0.00 5,112,518.48

   12,716,209.20 -103,248.94 0.00 12,612,960.26

	 Total	assets	 46,399,292.49	 -229,912.99	 6,737,542.23	 52,906,921.73

sHarEHolDErs’ EQuiTy

 share capital 4,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,500,000.00

 Capital reserve 17,102,563.50 0.00 -1,887,790.30 15,214,773.20

 revenue reserves -9,290,939.93 0.00 8,183,602.69 -1,107,337.24

	 	 	 12,311,623.57	 0.00	 6,295,812.39	 18,607,435.96

DEBT

 Long-term	debt

 Financial debt 9,387,891.75 -1,125,229.66 772,088.57 9,034,750.66

 pension provisions 329,868.00 -229,913.00 -39,495.00 60,460.00

 other provisions 0.00 577,227.19 44,499.05 621,726.24

	 	 	 9,717,759.75	 -777,915.47	 777,092.62	 9,716,936.90

	 Short-term	debt

 Financial debt 0.00 11,764,017.38 290,710.33 12,054,727.71

 accounts payable 4,528,483.73 0.00 0.00 4,528,483.73

 income tax obligations 0.00 284,000.00 0.00 284,000.00

 other liabilities 15,089,461.55 -10,398,787.71 0.00 4,690,673.84

 Tax provisions 524,000.00 -524,000.00 0.00 0.00

 other provisions 4,227,963.89 -577,227.19 -626,073.11 3,024,663.59

   24,369,909.17 548,002.48 -335,362.78 24,582,548.87

Total debt 34,087,668.92 -229,912.99 441,729.84 34,299,485.77

Total	shareholders’	equity	and	debt	 46,399,292.49	 -229,912.99	 6,737,542.23	 52,906,921.73

Reconciliation of consolidated earnings pursuant to ifRs for 2004:

in	€		 	 2004	(HGB)	 Conversions	 Impact	on	earnings	 2004	(IFRS)

 sales 114,672,663.03 0.00 0.00 114,672,663.03

 other operating income 1,263,755.65 55,060.97 103,214.44 1,422,031.06

 Cost of materials -10,422,965.50 0.00 0.00 -10,422,965.50

 personnel expenses -64,329,833.28 67,259.80 -93,976.38 -64,356,549.86

 Depreciation  -6,465,195.54 16,397.03 1,222,073.01 -5,226,725.50

 ancillary rental expenses 0.00 -20,750,809.79 0.00 -20,750,809.79

 other operating expenses -31,711,426.37 20,659,242.18 596,099.34 -10,456,084.85

 income from loans of financial assets 55,060.97 -55,060.97 0.00 0.00

 other interest and similar income 88,832.55 -88,832.55 0.00 0.00

 amortisation of financial assets -185,891.33 185,891.33 0.00 0.00

 interest and similar expenses -1,167,426.27 1,167,426.27 0.00 0.00

Result	of	operating	activities	 1,797,573.91	 1,256,574.27	 1,827,410.41	 4,881,558.59

 Financing income 0.00 88,832.55 0.00 88,832.55

 Financing expenses 0.00 -1,181,194.27 -67,173.73 -1,248,368.00

 losses on financial loans 0.00 -185,891.33 0.00 -185,891.33

Net	financial	expenses	 0.00	 -1,278,253.05	 -67,173.73	 -1,345,426.78

 Earnings before taxes 1,797,573.91 -21,678.78 1,760,236.68 3,536,131.81

 Taxes on income -261,963.43 0.00 -1,261,000.00 -1,522,963.43

 other taxes -21,678.78 21,678.78 0.00 0.00

Net	income	 1,513,931.70	 0.00	 499,236.68	 2,013,168.38

54 / 55

Consolidated notes

gRoup ACCounting And RepoRting entity

subsidiaries

subsidiaries, i.e. companies in which Essanelle Hair Group aG either directly or indirectly controls more than half

of the voting rights or is able to control their financial and business policies in other ways, have been included

in the reporting entity. The assessment as to whether Essanelle Hair Group aG is in a position to control another

company in this respect has taken account of the existence and implications of potential voting rights which

could be exercised or converted as of the balance sheet reporting date.